RESOLUTION NO. R-23-09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A PROPOSAL FROM FELD FIRE, CARROLL, IA, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2022 FORD E450 MCCOY MILLER TYPE III AMBULANCE FOR A TOTAL PURCHASE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$216,650.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Gladstone is in need of an ambulance to replace a 2019 Chevrolet American Response Vehicle Type III ambulance that was damaged beyond repair in a vehicle accident; and

WHEREAS, Feld Fire in Carroll, IA, has an ambulance in their inventory that is immediately available for purchase and comparable to the ambulance needing replaced; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of the replacement ambulance has been determined to be fair and consistent with the current market pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to accept the proposal from Feld Fire, Carroll, IA, in an amount not to exceed \$216,650.00 for the purchase of a 2022 Ford E450 McCoy Miller Type III Ambulance.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI THIS 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

Bill Garnos, Mayor

ATTEST:

Becky Jarrett, Deputy City Clerk



Request for Council Action

	-				
RES	M	11	D	22	Ω
KES		#	K	-40.	・リソ

BILL # City Clerk Only

ORD # City Clerk Only

Date: 3/9/2023

Department: General Administration

Meeting Date Requested: 3/13/2023

Public Hearing: Yes □ Date: Click here to enter a date.

<u>Subject:</u> A Resolution authorizing acceptance of a proposal from Feld Fire, Carroll, Iowa, for the purchase of a 2022 Ford E450 McCoy Miller Type III ambulance for a total purchase amount not to exceed \$216,650.00.

<u>Background</u>: In February 2023, one of the Gladstone ambulances was involved in a vehicle accident as it was responding to an emergency medical call. Another driver failed to yield to the emergency vehicle and pulled out from a parking lot, striking the ambulance in the left front corner and causing enough damage that the ambulance is not repairable. The driver of the vehicle did not have liability insurance and the City was forced to submit a claim to Midwest Public Risk (MPR). The estimated wait time of a new or remounted ambulance is projected to be 2 -2.5 years, due to shortages in obtaining a vehicle chassis. Feld Fire has a remounted ambulance in stock which is immediately available for purchase. The insurance proceeds from the damaged ambulance will cover approximately 60% of the new purchase.

<u>Budget Discussion</u>: Funds are budgeted in the amount of \$216,650.00 from the General Fund. Ongoing costs are estimated to be \$ 0 annually. Previous years' funding was \$.

<u>Public/Board/Staff Input:</u> Staff recommends approval of the proposed Resolution.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Bob Baer

Department Director/Administrator

JM

City Attorney

SW

City Manager



March 9, 2023

Proposal of a 2015 McCoy Miller Type 3 Mod, 2022 Ford E450 Ambulance

Date: March 9, 2023

This Proposal has been prepared for:

Gladstone Fire/EMS

We hereby Propose to furnish to you, subject to proper execution of a signed contract by you and Feld Fire, the following ambulance and equipment that was built in accordance with the attached McCoy Miller specifications provided with this proposal.

Upon completion of contract, (1) 2015 McCoy Miller Type 3 Mod, remounted onto a 2022 Ford E450 chassis ambulance as specified by the department for Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents. (\$216,650.00). _Pricing includes delivery and installation of a Powerload.

This price includes a \$17,800 allowance for repainting the entire unit Bright Metallic Blue (VW paint code LP5V), then installing graphics to match the current unit. Estimates have not been received for this portion, published estimates will be provided to the department, if the lowest estimate is higher we will request this in a change order, if the cost is less we will allocate the funds back from the invoice, and payment at delivery will be less than the proposed amount.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on the purchase of your ambulance.

Sincerely,

Spencer Stephens, Apparatus Sales Specialist

Spencers@feldfire.com

(816) 810-2811

Submitted to Customer By: Spencer Stephens on 3/3/2023

A division of ED M. FELD EQUIPMENT CO., INC.



This Contract is agreed to by the parties as of the Effective Date

Feld Fire	Customer: City of Gladstone
Print	Print
By:	By: Salchi
Feld Fire Authorized Signature	Customer Signature
Spencer Stephens	Saft Wingerson
Print Name	Print Name
03/09/2023	3/15/23
Date	Date



CITY OF GLADSTONE

P. O. BOX 10719 GLADSTONE, MO 64188-0719 PHONE: (816) 423-4126 PURCHASE ORDER PAGE NO. 1 of 1

No. 23-002283

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES, SHIPPING PAPERS AND CORRESPONDENCE.

VENDOR: ED M FELD EQUIPMENT COMPANY

BOX 625

CARROLL, IA 51401

SHIP TO:

VENDOR NO. 1533 DELIVERY DATE		•	SHIP VIA BESTWAY ONTRACT NO.	F.O.B. DESTINATION RESOLUTION NO.	TERMS NET30	- Constitution of the Cons	виуек Bob Baer	
-			onnigatino.					
LINE NO.		UOM		ITEM NO. & DESCRIPTION	Signature	UNIT COST	EXTENSION	
1	216,650.00	DL 2022 Ford E450 McCoy Miller Type III Ambulance 101-0000-334-30-34-460410			\$1.00	\$216,650.00		
						TOTAL	\$ 216,650.00	
Transportation of the Control of the								
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e								
Walter Commission of the Commi								
THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O								
TO THE STATE OF TH								
National designation of the Control								
English and the second							,	

TAX EXEMPTION NO. 12489441

CITY OF GLADSTONE
P. O. BOX 10719
GLADSTONE, MO 64188-0719